

1. Question: Truss and deck are noted to be shop primed; however, since canopy and truck inspection areas are exposed, we would expect these to also require field painting. We didn't find this in the drawings. Would you clarify?

Answer: That is correct, the truss and deck to require field painting.

2. Question: Can the job office be a trailer and not job built?

Answer: The office can be an office trailer.

3. Question: Sheet 5.01 6' high brick wall at gas valves - existing or proposed?

Answer: This is an existing brick wall that is just out of the area of work.

4. Question: Sheet 5.01 4.5' to 2.5' high brick wall each side of Beulah Rd. entrance - is this a replacement of the demolished walls @ the same location (C4.01)

Answer: These two brick walls that are on each side of Falcon Drive at Beulah Road are to only be demolished, no replacement is required.

5. Question: Base Warning Sign and Main Entrance Sign- Are these government supplied/contractor installed items?

Answer: The Base Warning sign is to be Government furnished and Contractor installed. The Main Entrance Sign will be contractor furnished and installed. I have included a drawing showing the actual wording that will be on the sign and the specifications are in the Air Force Sign standard.

If you did not have the Air Force Sign standard, the document is posted on the web site entitled "UFC 3-120-01 Air Force Sign Standards.pdf"; the actual description of the type A-1 sign for the Main Entrance starts on page 67 of the this standard.

6. Question: Spec section 10431.3.4.A indicates "government furnished". Please Clarify.

Answer: The term "government furnished" refers to the "Sign Schedule". Section 10431.3.4.A will be deleted from the Specifications and will be addressed as a line item on the forth coming addendum because the Government does not intend to provide a Sign Schedule. The only other signs that would be specified under this contract would be building number, restroom, stop signs, Handicap Parking signs, and road markings arrows indicating direction.

7. Question: Division 4 Please clarify the brick by brand and name or provide a brick allowance

Answer: The brick shall be very similar to the brick at the

Memorial across from building 3652. From what we are hearing from the local brick distributors, any brick that we specify at this time may not be available at the time of construction due to a current brick shortage; so the government can not be more specific as to a manufacturer or type until the start of construction. The Government is opting to provide an allowance for the brick of \$325.00 per 1000 bricks. This allowance is solely for the brick and not for any mortar, brick accessories or any other brick related items.

8. Question: Sheet 5.02 Is Plan Identification " Proposed Wrought Iron fence(Reinforced)", Hexagon Note 8 referencing ornamental crash fence, and spec section 02824 Ornamental picket crash fence the same item? Please clarify.

Answer: These are actually all referring to the same fence.

9. Question: Plan Identification 1" meter by Henrico standards appears to be in conflict with C1.01 Utility Materials Quantities - Water - 1 ea 5/8" water meter & vault. please clarify.

Answer: The 1" water meter and vault will be used on this project, the listed 1 ea 5/8" water meter & vault on the C1.01 Utility Materials Quantities section of the Title Page is incorrect. Fire flows necessitated enlarging the meter size to 1".

10. Question: Sheet S-2 Slab on Grade note 2 requires 10 mil vapor barrier, Spec 07260.2.1.A.d requires 15 mil vapor retarder under slab on grade. Please clarify.

Answer: The Government would prefer to use the 15 mil vapor retarder.

11. Question: Detail 4/A-4 Is the government supplying the "logo" for contractor installation or is the contractor responsible for this material/equipment?

Answer: The contractor will be responsible for providing this "logo" and installing it. The exact logo will have to be determined at a later point but at as it stands at this point, the "logo" will be the Air Force Wings as seen on sheet A-2.